
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



I 

Y 1'\ c 
I ,0' 
, %? 

) 2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

L.D. 782 

DATE: 1-'1-- q1 (Filing No. H-I'7~) 

LEGAL AND VETERANS AFFAIRS 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

STA TE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

118TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/I,, to H.P. 591, L.D. 782, Bill, "An 
Act to Ensure the Availability of Expertise on Dam Safety" 

Amend the bill by striking out all of section 2 and 
inserting in its place the following: 

'Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated 
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

DEFENSE AND VETERANS' 
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

Dam Safety Program 

Positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides for the 
appropriation of funds for 
one Dam Inspector position to 
carry out dam inspections and 
provide technical assistance 
in order to carry out the 
purposes of this Act. 

Page l-LR2049(2) 

1998·99 

(1.000) 
$48,048 

3,000 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



2 

4 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ,,~,,' to H.P. 591, L.D. 782 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
AND VETERANS' SERVICES 
TOTAL $51,048 

Sec. 3. Effective date. The section of this bill that amends 
6 the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 37-B, section 1065, subsection 

5 takes effect July 1, 1998.' 
8 

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 
10 summary the fo11.owing: 

12 
'FISCAL NOTE 

14 
1998-99 

16 
APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS 

18 
General Fund $51,048 

20 
This bill includes a General Fund appropriation of $51,048 

22 in fiscal year 1998-99, for one Dam Inspector position in the Dam 
Safety Program within the Department of Defense and Veterans' 

24 Services to provide technical assistance on dams.' 

26 
SUMMARY 

28 
This amendment removes funding for fiscal year 1997-98 and 

30 retains the funding of a Dam Inspector position for fiscal year 
1998-99. The amendment also adds an effective date and a fiscal 

32 note to the bill. 

Page 2-LR2049(2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 




