MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

L.D. 782

	L.D. 702
2	DATE: 4-9-97 (Filing No. H-/72)
4	
б	LEGAL AND VETERANS AFFAIRS
8	
10	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.
12	STATE OF MAINE
14	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 118TH LEGISLATURE
16	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
18	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " $\widehat{\mathcal{H}}$ " to H.P. 591, L.D. 782, Bill, "Ar
20	Act to Ensure the Availability of Expertise on Dam Safety"
22	Amend the bill by striking out all of section 2 and inserting in its place the following:
24	
26	'Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.
28	1998-99
30	DEFENSE AND VETERANS' SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
32	Dam Safety Program
34	Desitions Variable Court
36	Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) Personal Services \$48,048 All Other 3,000
38	Provides for the
40	appropriation of funds for one Dam Inspector position to
42	carry out dam inspections and provide technical assistance
44	in order to carry out the purposes of this Act.
46	<u> </u>

E. 65.

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 591, L.D. 782

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
AND VETERANS' SERVICES
TOTAL

\$51,048

Sec. 3. Effective date. The section of this bill that amends the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 37-B, section 1065, subsection 5 takes effect July 1, 1998.'

8

2

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the summary the following:

12

10

FISCAL NOTE

14

1998-99

16

APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS

18

General Fund

\$51,048

20

22

24

This bill includes a General Fund appropriation of \$51,048 in fiscal year 1998-99, for one Dam Inspector position in the Dam Safety Program within the Department of Defense and Veterans' Services to provide technical assistance on dams.'

26

SUMMARY

28

30

32

This amendment removes funding for fiscal year 1997-98 and retains the funding of a Dam Inspector position for fiscal year 1998-99. The amendment also adds an effective date and a fiscal note to the bill.

Page 2-LR2049(2)